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1. Synopsis  

1.1. The report provides Pension Board members with the latest 
administration and regulatory updates affecting the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. This report covers the administration and regulatory issues 

which have arisen since Pensions Committee on the 2 
December 2022 and Pensions Board on the 14 October 2022.     

2.2. Updates have been provided on the fund’s McCloud project, the 
national dashboard programme, the 2022 Actuarial Valuation 

and a project, currently underway to contact former scheme 
members who have not yet claimed a refund of their 

contributions.  
3.  Recommendations  

3.1. Pension Board members are asked to note the contents of this 

report with or without comment. 

REPORT 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

4.1. Risk Management  

By ensuring the guidance and legislation mentioned in this 

report is followed and adhered to, risks to the fund are 
minimised. A risk register is kept and updated in line with 

council corporate policy. 

4.2. Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The recommendations contained in this report are compatible 
with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

4.3. Environmental Appraisal 
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There is no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 
consequence of this report. 

5. Financial Implications 

5.1. Currently there are no direct financial implications arising from 

this report.  

6. Climate change appraisal  

6.1. Energy and fuel consumption: No effect  
Renewable energy generation: No effect  

Carbon offsetting or mitigation: No effect  
Climate Change adaptation: No effect 

7. Administration and regulatory update  

7.1. In addition to this report, the Pensions Board are advised to 
note the pensions administration reports submitted to the 

Pension Committee on 2 December 2022. 

8. Cyber security 

8.1. The Data Protection Act 2018, along with guidance from The 
Pensions Regulator, sets out rules that pension funds must 

follow to make sure they have good cyber security. Shropshire 
County Pension Fund takes data security very seriously and 

works closely with Shropshire Council’s IT team and any 
companies providing pensions software to confirm that the 
systems holding personal data are protected.  

9. Communications  

9.1. The fund monitors member take-up of its online area member 
self-service (MSS), known by members as ‘My Pension Online’. 
The annual benefit statements for both active and deferred 

members are now available to view on ‘My Pension Online’ 
unless a member has requested a paper copy. As of December 

2023, a total of 48% active members, 41% of deferred 
members and 46% of pensioners were registered to view their 
records on ‘My Pension Online’.  

 
9.2. Officers are planning the 2023 key communication activities to 

scheme members and employers including the content for the 
active, deferred and retired members annual newsletters, and 

monthly news bulletin items to scheme members and 
employers.  
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10. Scheme Advisory Board (SAB)  

10.1. The SAB met on Monday 5 December 2022, Pension Board 

members can read a detailed summary of the meeting on the 
Board updates page of the SAB website: 

https://lgpsboard.org/index.php/about-the-board/prev-
meetings  

11. McCloud judgement 

11.1. The McCloud judgement covers qualifying members of the LGPS 

to receive an automatic uplift in their benefits in the remedy 
period of 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2022. On 19 December 

2022, a Direction in relation to the Public Service Pensions and 
Judicial Offices Act 2022 (PSPJOA) was released. The PSPJOA 
includes retrospective provision to rectify the unlawful 

discrimination found in the McCloud judgment.  
11.2. The PSPJOA contains a number of powers allowing LGPS 

regulations to be made which, subject to some exceptions, 
require the consent of the Treasury. Part 4 of these Treasury 

Directions cover the LGPS. Covered in the Act is how 
compensation may be paid, and the information that must be 

provided. Key points include:  

 Power to pay compensation – restricts the use of 
compensation to (i) make members no worse off than if 

discrimination had not occurred, (ii) compensate for any loss  

 Compensation losses – covers direct financial loss, overpaid 

annual/lifetime allowance charge  

 Interest – scheme regulations for the LGPS must include 

provision for calculation and payment of interest on the 
following basis: 

- Interest on Part 4 tax losses must be calculated in 
accordance with the Taxes (Interest Rate) Regulations 1989  

- Other interest payable from a person to the scheme is 

compound  

- Other interest payable from a scheme to a person is simple  

 Application for compensation – the member must make an 
application for compensation in order for it to be paid.  

11.3. It is expected that a consultation on draft LGPS McCloud 
regulations will be available early in 2023, including how 

proposed interest and compensation arrangements will work, 
however the Government’s response to the LGPS McCloud 

https://lgpsboard.org/index.php/about-the-board/prev-meetings
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consultation of 2020 is still outstanding. It is expected that final 
regulations to implement the McCloud remedy may not be 

released until Summer 2023, or possibly as late as September 
2023. This is a concern for all LGPS funds as it will significantly 

reduce the time between checking the final requirements laid in 
the regulations and when they come into effect on the 1 

October 2023.  
11.4. Other developments with the McCloud judgement have been 

released, affecting some members of the Teachers Pensions 
Scheme (TPS). The implementation of the McCloud remedy in 

the TPS means that some teachers will be retrospectively 
eligible for the LGPS for the period from 1 April 2015 to 31 
March 2022. The Department for Education (DfE) is in the 

process of identifying affected members. Officials from DfE will, 
in some cases, need to confirm the employment status of 

members during the remedy period with their employer. They 
planned to have started this process in January 2023 by 

contacting relevant schools. Affected TPS members are those 
with a part time employment, in addition to a full-time 

employment, who are being rolled back into the legacy scheme 
as part of the McCloud remedy. Officers are unable to quantify 
the potential impact on the Shropshire fund at this time, until 

more information is known/released.  
 

11.5. The fund has continued its work on the McCloud project since 
the last meeting including its work with the fund Actuary, 

Mercer, to data check using a bespoke tool. The tool tests the 
data held by the fund for reasonableness in order to place 

employers in three employer categorisation grades which are:
  
 

A) The data passes enough of the tests undertaken so the fund 
can be satisfied that the data can be used with no further 

information from the employer at this stage.  
  

B) There are a few minor queries/clarifications that need to be 
raised with the employer in order that the fund can be 

satisfied that the data can be used.   
 

C) The data hasn’t passed enough of the tests undertaken and 

therefore the employer will need to provide the fund with 
separate data for their members.  

     
11.6. Once the initial work on categorisation has been completed, 

employers will be contacted with a summary of reasonableness 
tests undertaken by the fund. Employers will be asked to sign a 

statement to return to the fund as acknowledgement of the 
work undertaken on behalf of the employer, and with 
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agreement, where appropriate, to liaising further with the fund 
on any next steps required.     

       

12. Pensions dashboard  

12.1. The Pensions Dashboards Regulations came into force on 12 
December 2022 and require Public Service Pension Schemes to 

connect to the initial Dashboard by 30 September 2024. There 
are many key actions, decisions and unknown information to be 

finalised both for individual funds and nationally for the LGPS 
including (but not limited to);  

 How the fund will connect to the Dashboard and the costs 
of an Integrated Service Provider (ISP) 

 The matching criteria and how this will match members 

who use the Dashboard?  
 The data analysis required 

 
12.2. The Pensions Dashboard Programme (PDP) have launched a 

consultation on revised standards for connecting to the 
dashboard which will run until 16 February 2023. The Pensions 

Regulator also published a consultation on their Dashboards 
compliance and enforcement policy. The draft policy sets out 
expectations to achieve compliance as well as providing clarity 

on the approach to enforcement in the event of a breach of 
legislation. This consultation closes on 24 February 2023.  

 
12.3. On 12 December 2022, the Department for Work and Pensions 

(DWP) published guidance on how to defer connection to 
pensions dashboards, if needed. Funds must connect to the 

dashboards by September 2024 but can apply to DWP to defer 
this in limited circumstances and must apply to do so before 11 
December 2023 and the new deadline to connect will be no 

more than 12 months after the original connection deadline.  
 

 
13. 2022 Actuarial Valuation 

13.1. In the last quarter Scheme Employers have been issued with 
their individual results following the 2022 valuation. An 

Employers Meeting was held online to discuss the whole fund 
and individual results.  Employers were invited to subsequently 
book an online one to one meeting with the actuary to discuss 

their own results. Following the Employer meeting, a 
consultation on the revised Funding Strategy Statement started 

and ran until 31 January 2023. Only one response was 
received. Employers will be reminded in the coming months of 

their agreed revised contribution rates and asked to ensure 
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their payroll teams deduct the new employer contribution rate 
from April 2023 payroll. 

 
14. Frozen refund project 

14.1. The team are contacting scheme members with historic frozen 
refunds.  These members are not entitled to a benefit in the 

Fund and didn’t claim the refund at the time of leaving the 
pension fund. There are 441 post 1998 leavers records. Some 

records the fund has no current address for. The fund will 
undertake address chasing for these members. The scheme 

members where an address is held will be contacted first along 
with the refunds which are accruing interest. Officers plan to 
stagger the contact over the coming months to ensure that 

workloads can be managed when the forms are returned for 
payment and to deal with queries which may arise. This project 

may increase the number of records the fund has ‘gone away’ if 
it established that the address held is not up to date.  Again, 

though address checking will be undertaken with a third party.  
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